

# DIRECTOR'S REPORT

**We are pleased to present the Directors' Report together with the Financial Statements (Audited) for the year ended June 30, 2021.**

The overall performance of the Company in FY 2021 has posted a noteworthy improvement across all key parameters including sales, production, profitability and liquidity. Despite slowdown in the economy due to turbulent economic conditions and the outbreak of COVID-19 virus, the Company powered through in the face of adversity, managed to perform better and was able to yield better results. Key reasons for the improved performance during the year are, growth in sales volume, better cost management and reduction in debt which resulted in lower financial cost. Among many other milestones achieved during the year, one of the most important was the repayment of our borrowing to banks (approximately 29%) from the proceeds of sale of 100% ownership/shareholding of one of our subsidiaries – Global Arts Limited. Going forward, due to growing demand of the Company's products, strong distribution network and continuous improvements in our sale and marketing strategy, better cost management and enhanced production capacity, we expect further improvement in sales volume, profitability and liquidity management.

## COVID 19 IMPACT

After the financial turmoil which occurred due to COVID 19, in the last financial year, this Financial Year 2021, started seeing some positivity in the overall business environment. The world has witnessed unprecedented economic recession which has profoundly impacted the financial health of every sector of the economy. At Treet, the initial impact of the COVID-19 made a dent on our business operations, but later on, by the grace of Almighty Allah and through hard work and dedication of the entire TREET family, we not only sailed through the rough tides, but made a very enduring impact in achieving our goals and targets. Now, with the development of COVID-19 vaccine(s), and implementation of SOPs by the Government(s) to reduce the impact of this pandemic, the major economies have started restoring to normal. The Company's operational activities have also now returned back to normal business activities. As a result, our blade production picked up to its normal levels, and full year plant utilization remained close to 94%. However, the impact of COVID -19 pandemic restricted our raw material supplies which continues to be big challenge due to the limited availability of material and labor to our foreign suppliers. Furthermore, the restricted availability of shipping containers and vessels had also pushed the logistics cost astoundingly.

## IMPAIRMENT PROVISIONING – International Accounting Standard (IAS) 36.

Management has carried out an impairment testing in accordance with IAS 36 of the carrying amount of investment in subsidiaries/associated company(s): Treet Holdings Limited (THL) and First Treet Manufacturing Modaraba (FTMM), against the value in use, which has been calculated based on present value of the projected future cashflows of THL and fair value assessment of the shares of FTMM. As a result, a provision of Rs. 138.7 million has been recorded in Treet's books for THL, while Rs. 246.5 million of provisions has been reversed in case of investment in FTMM. For details, please refer to notes 9.1.1.2 and 9.1.2.2 to the accounts.

(Rupees in million)

	Financial Year June , 2021		Financial Year June , 2020		% Change	
	Treet	Consolidated	Treet	Consolidated	Treet	Consolidated
Sales (net)	7,574	14,195	6,040	11,112	25.40%	27.74%
Gross Profit	2,547	2,547	1,983	1310	28.44%	94.43%
Operating Profit/(Loss)	1,101	401	1,169	(366)	-5.82%	209.56%
Profit/(Loss) before Tax from continuing operations	1,990	524	(105)	(2,184)	1995.24%	123.99%
Profit/(Loss) after Tax from continuing operations	1,539	(51)	(190)	(2,285)	910.00%	97.77%
Net Profit/(Loss) after taxation	1,539	548	(190)	(2,655)	910.00%	120.64%
EPS (in Rupees) - basic	8.93	3.24	(1.14)	(15.46)	883.33%	120.96%
EPS (in Rupees) – diluted	8.86	3.22	(1.14)	(15.46)	877.19%	120.83%

## BUSINESS REVIEW – TREET CORPORATION LIMITED (TCL)

During the year under review, TCL reported Net Sales of PKR 7,574 million compared to PKR 6,040 million, registering a remarkable increase of 25.4% YOY basis. The topline accounts for 66.81% of local sales whereas 33.19% comprises of export sales. Export sales of the company grew by 23.06% whereas domestic sales took a jump of 26.58% compared to previous year. Due to better and efficient cost management, Gross profit at Rs. 2,547 million shows an increase of 28.44% compared previous year (Gross profit FY 2020 Rs. 1,983 million). The administration, operating and distribution expenses have grown up significantly mainly due to rise in salaries, wages and other employee benefits. The operating profit stood at Rs. 1,101 million showing a decline of 5.82% over the last year (Rs. 1,169 million FY 2020). Other income at Rs. 1,996 million, played a pivotal role in improving the profitability of the company as it includes Capital Gain of PKR 795Mn on sale of 100% ownership/shareholding of its subsidiary i.e. Global Arts Limited.

The financial cost has posted a significant decrease of 37.53%, from PKR 1,114 million to PKR 696 million, mainly due to the repayment of banks loans and lower KIBOR rates during the reporting period. The PAT stands at PKR 1,539 million (FY20: PKR -190 million) posting an unprecedented growth of 910%.

The Company has managed to reduce its short-term borrowing by approximately 29% by repaying the banks through the sales proceeds of Global Arts Limited. Apart from this, the Company has also converted its debt to its subsidiary FTMM amounting to Rs. 5.04 billion into equity. These measures have significantly improved the gearing ratio.

## BUSINESS REVIEW – GROUP RESULTS

For FY 2021, the Group's turnover was Rs. 14,195 million, registering an increase of 27.74%, as compared to previous year (Rs. 11,112 Million: FY 2020). The increase is primarily due to higher volumes in blades, battery and pharma business and is slightly offset by reduced volumes in soap business.

For the Financial year under review, Gross Profit registered an increase of 94.43% at Rs. 2,547 million over the corresponding period last year. This is mainly due to higher volumes - mostly in all business segments and better cost controlling measures, which resulted in better absorption of fixed overheads.

Operating profit for FY 2021 is Rs. 401 million compared to an operating loss of Rs. 366 million in previous financial year. Profit after tax is Rs. 548 million which has improved by 120.64% compared to last year same period. This level of profit has delivered an

# DIRECTOR'S REPORT

EPS of Rs. 3.24 per share compared to a negative EPS of Rs. 15.46 per share last year same period.

Segment wise sales is as follows:

(Rupees in millions)

Segment	Sales		
	Financial Year	Financial Year	+/-
	June , 2021	June , 2020	%
Blades and trading income	7,574	6,040	25.40%
Soap	745	770	-3.25%
Corrugation	1,740	1,488	16.94%
Pharmaceutical	544	523	4.02%
Bike	30	105	-71.43%
Battery	3,562	2,186	62.95%
Total	14,195	11,112	27.74%

## DIVIDENDS

In view of financial performance of the Company, the Board of Directors have recommended to pay the final cash dividend of PKR 1 per share (2020: Nil).

## FINANCIAL PLAN

As per the debt retirement plan of the group, the conversion of the remaining debt to FTMM will be converted into equity. The Company is also in the process of converting its short term borrowing into long term of approximately Rs. 3 billion. Once it is done, this will improve the current ratio of the company.

Spin off Battery segment from its subsidiary (First Treet Manufacturing Modaraba) to separate a Company (Treet Battery Limited) is in progress. Execution of demerger plan is underway. Currently, financial institutions have conveyed their No objection and we are in process of obtaining regulatory and legal approvals from the Regulators.

## CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

- Hygiene Razor is one of our fast growing products and its market demand is increasing very rapidly. Keeping this factor in mind, a production enhancement project is being evaluated which will increase the capacity of Hygiene Razors by 24 million razors per annum. The project is underway and is expected to be completed during FY 2021-22.

## CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK:

The Company is committed to maintain high standards of corporate governance without any exception the Directors are pleased to state that the Company is compliant with the provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance as required by SECP and formed as part of Pakistan Stock Exchange Listing Regulations. The Statement of Compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance is as under:

The Directors of the Company confirm that:

- The financial statements, prepared by the management, fairly present its state of affairs, the result of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity.
- Proper books of accounts of the company have been maintained.
- Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company in the preparation of financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment.
- International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017, have been followed in the preparation of these financial statements and any departure therefrom, if any, has been adequately disclosed.
- The system of Internal Controls, has been further strengthened and has effectively persisted throughout the year.
- Keeping in view the financial position of Group and the Company, we do not have any significant doubt upon its continuance as a going concern.
- There has not been any material departure from the best practices of corporate governance, as detailed in the listing regulations.

Statements regarding the following are annexed or disclosed in the notes to the accounts:

- (i) Pattern of Shareholding
- (ii) Trading in shares of the Company by its Directors, CEO, CFO and Company Secretary.
- (iii) Employee stock option scheme

#### CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Company is committed to giving back to the Society and therefore with the Company has given PKR 40.29 million in the form of donations and charity to a number of organizations; including but not limited Gulab Devi Chest Hospital and Society for Cultural Education.

#### HEALTH, ENVIROMENT AND SAFTEY

Reflecting our commitment to a cleaner world, the Company aims to develop products and manufacturing processes which are friendly to the environment.

The Company has developed a Health, Safety and Environment Policy minimize its environmental impact, as is economically and practically possible. The Company ensures that all its present and future activities are conducted safely without endangering the health of its employees, its customers and the public. Furthermore, the Company is committed to ensuring that all its activities comply with national environmental, health and safety regulations.

# DIRECTOR'S REPORT

## MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

During the year, the Board of Directors of the company have met 08 times and the attendance at each of these meetings is as follows:

Name	Designation	1-Jul-20	25-Aug-20	5-Oct-20	27-Oct-20	25-Feb-21	27-Apr-21	31-May-21	29-Jun-21	2020-21
Mr. Imran Azim	Chairman/Non-Executive Director	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	8/8
Ms. Sidra Fatima Sheikh	Independent Director	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	8/8
Dr. Salman Faridi	Independent Director	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	8/8
Mr. Munir Karim Bana	Non-Executive Director	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	8/8
M. Shafique Anjum	Executive Director	P	P	A	P	P	P	P	P	7/8
Syed Shahid Ali	Executive Director	A	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	7/8
Syed Sheharyar Ali	Executive Director	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	8/8

P Present in the Meeting

A Leave of Absence

## AUDIT COMMITTEE:

During the year, the Audit Committee of the Board have met 05 times and the attendance at each of these meetings is as follows.

Name	Designation	5-Oct-20	27-Oct-20	25-Feb-21	27-Apr-21	29-Jun-21	2020-21
Dr. Salman Faridi	Chairman/Independent Director	P	P	P	P	P	5/5
Mr. Imran Azim	Non-Executive Director	P	P	P	P	P	5/5
Mr. Munir Karim Bana	Non-Executive Director	P	P	P	P	P	5/5

P Present in the Meeting

A Leave of Absence

## REMUNERATION POLICY OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The fee of the non-executive and independent directors for attending the Board and Committee Meeting(s) of the Company is determined by the Board from time to time.

## EXTERNAL AUDITOR

The Board of Directors have decided to replace the existing external auditors (M/S KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co.) and have therefore recommended the appointment of M/s Yousaf Adil Chartered Accountants for the financial year 2021-2022, to the Shareholders, in the upcoming Annual General Meeting. The Board of Directors thank M/s KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co. for their valuable contribution during their engagement with Treet.

## MODIFICATIONS IN AUDIT REPORT BY EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Auditors have included an emphasis of matter paragraph in the audit report on Consolidated Financial Statements which refers to restatement in consolidated Financial Statements. Disclosure in Consolidated Financial Statements sufficiently explains the nature of restatement and their related impact.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We place on record our gratitude to our valued customers for their confidence in our products and pledge to provide them the best quality by continually improving our products. We would also like to thank all our colleagues, management and factory staff who are strongly committed to their work as the success of your Company is built around their efforts. We also thank our shareholders for their confidence in our Company and assure them that we are committed to do our best to ensure best rewards for their investment in the Company.



**Syed Shahid Ali**

Chief Executive Officer



**Imran Azim**

Chairman/Non-Executive Director

LAHORE 26 OCTOBER 2021

## آڈٹ کمیٹی

سال بھر میں بورڈ آڈٹ کمیٹی کے چار اجلاس منعقد ہوئے۔ ان اجلاسوں میں ہر رکن کی حاضری حسب ذیل ہے:

نام	عہدہ	05 اکتوبر 2020	27 اکتوبر 2020	25 فروری 2021	27 اپریل 2021	29 جون 2021	2020-2021
ڈاکٹر سلمان فریدی	چیئر مین / خود مختار ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	5/5
مسٹر عمران عظیم	نان ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	5/5
مسٹر منیر کریم بانا	نان ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	5/5

P اجلاس میں حاضر

A اجلاس سے غیر حاضر

نان ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹرز کی معاوضہ پالیسی

کمپنی کے بورڈ اور کمیٹی اجلاسوں میں شرکت کے لئے نان ایگزیکٹو اور خود مختار ڈائریکٹرز کی فیس کا تعین بورڈ کرتا ہے۔

## اکسٹرنل آڈیٹر

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز نے موجودہ اکسٹرنل آڈیٹر میسرز KPMG تاثیر ہادی اینڈ کو۔ چارٹرڈ اکاؤنٹنٹس کو تبدیل کرنے کا فیصلہ کیا ہے۔ اس لیے آئندہ سالانہ اجلاس میں حصص یافتگان کے لیے مالی سال 2021-2022 کے لیے میسرز یوسف عادل اینڈ چارٹرڈ اکاؤنٹنٹس کی تقرری کی سفارش کی ہے۔ بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز نے میسرز KPMG تاثیر ہادی اینڈ کو۔ چارٹرڈ اکاؤنٹنٹس کی گرانقدر شراکت کا شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے۔

## اظہار تشکر

ہم اپنے معزز صارفین کی ہماری مصنوعات پر اعتماد کا تہہ دل سے شکریہ ادا کرتے ہیں اور اپنی مصنوعات میں مسلسل بہتری لاکر انہیں بہترین معیار فراہم کرنے کا اعادہ کرتے ہیں۔ ہم اپنے تمام ساتھیوں، انتظامیہ اور فیکٹری کے عملہ کا بھی شکریہ ادا کرنا چاہتے ہیں جو اپنی کام میں دلجمعی سے کام کرتے ہیں اور اپنی کوششوں سے کمپنی کی کامیابی میں کردار ادا کرتے ہیں۔ ہم اپنے سٹیک ہولڈرز کی جانب سے ہماری کمپنی پر اعتماد کے بھی شکر گزار ہیں اور نہیں یقین دلاتے ہیں کہ ہم کمپنی میں ان کے سرمایہ کا بہترین متبادل فراہم کرنے کے لئے پرعزم ہیں۔



ڈائریکٹر



سید شاہد علی

مورخہ 26 اکتوبر 2021

لاہور

# ٹریٹ کارپوریشن لمیٹڈ

(i) شیئر ہولڈنگ کی وضع

(ii) ڈائریکٹرز، CEO، CFO اور کمپنی سیکریٹری کی جانب سے کمپنی کے حصص میں تجارت

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز کے اجلاس

سال بھر میں کمپنی کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز کے 108 اجلاس منعقد ہوئے ان اجلاسوں میں ہر ایک کی حاضری مندرجہ ذیل ہے:

نام	عہدہ	یکم جولائی 2020	25 اگست 2020	05 اکتوبر 2020	27 اکتوبر 2020	25 فروری 2021	27 اپریل 2021	31 مئی 2021	29 جون 2021	2020-21
مسٹر عمران عظیم	چیئر مین / نان ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
مس سدرہ فاطمہ شیخ	خود مختار ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
ڈاکٹر سلمان فریدی	خود مختار ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
مسٹر منیر کریم بانا	نان ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
مسٹر شفیق انجم	ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	A	P	P	P	P	P	P
سید شاہد علی	ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	A	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
سید شہر یار علی	ایگزیکٹو ڈائریکٹر	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P

P اجلاس میں حاضر

A اجلاس سے غیر حاضر



## منافع منقسمہ

کمپنی کی مالیاتی کارکردگی کی روشنی میں بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز نے ایک روپیہ فی حصص (2020: صفر) حتمی نقد منافع منقسمہ ادا کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔  
مالیاتی منصوبہ

گروپ کے قرض ریٹائرمنٹ پلان کے تحت FTMM کا بقیہ قرضہ ایکویٹی میں تبدیل کیا جائے گا۔ کمپنی تقریباً 3 ارب کے قلیل مدتی قرضوں کو طویل مدتی قرضوں میں تبدیل کرنے کے عمل میں ہے۔ یہ عمل مکمل ہونے پر کمپنی کے حالیہ تناسب میں بہتری آجائے گی۔  
ذیلی کمپنی (فرسٹ ٹریٹ مینوفیکچرنگ مضاربہ) سے بیٹری کے شعبہ کو علیحدہ کمپنی (ٹریٹ بیٹری لمیٹڈ) میں منتقلی کا عمل جاری ہے۔ انضمام کے منصوبے پر بھی عمل جاری ہے۔ فی الوقت مالیاتی اداروں نے کوئی اعتراض نہیں کیا ہے اور ہم ریگولیٹرز سے لازمی اور قانونی منظوری حاصل کر رہے ہیں۔  
صلاحیت میں اضافے کا منصوبہ

● ہائی جین ریزر ہماری تیزی سے ترقی کرنے والی مصنوعات میں سے ایک ہے اور منڈی میں اس کی طلب میں تیزی سے اضافہ ہو رہا ہے۔ اس فیکٹر کو مد نظر رکھتے ہوئے پیداوار میں اضافے کے منصوبہ کا تخمینہ لگایا جا رہا ہے جس سے ہائی جین ریزرز کی پیداوار میں 24 ملین ریزرز سالانہ اضافہ ہوگا۔  
منصوبہ زیر غور ہے اور مالیاتی سال 2021-22 کے دوران مکمل ہونے کی توقع ہے۔

## کاروباری و مالیاتی رپورٹنگ فریم ورک

کمپنی بغیر کسی اعتراض / رعایت کے کارپوریٹ گورننس کے اعلیٰ معیار کو برقرار رکھنے کے لئے پرعزم ہے۔ ڈائریکٹرز ازراہ مسرت بیان کرتے ہیں کہ کمپنی SECP کی معیار کے مطابق کوڈ آف کارپوریٹ گورننس کے قواعد اور پاکستان سٹاک ایکسچینج کے لسٹنگ ضوابط کی تعمیل کرتی ہے۔ کوڈ آف کارپوریٹ گورننس کا تعمیلی بیان حسب ذیل ہے:

کمپنی کے ڈائریکٹرز تصدیق کرتے ہیں کہ:

- انتظامیہ کی تیار کردہ مالیاتی اسٹیٹمنٹس کمپنی کے کاروباری امور، آپریشنز کے نتائج، کیش فلوا اور ایکویٹی میں تبدیلی کی درست عکاسی کرتی ہیں۔
  - کمپنی کے کھاتوں کی باقاعدہ کتابیں تیار کی گئی ہیں۔
  - مالیاتی اسٹیٹمنٹس کی تیاری میں کمپنی نے مناسب اکاؤنٹنگ پالیسیوں کا اطلاق کیا ہے اور اکاؤنٹنگ تخمینہ جات موزوں اور معقول فیصلوں کی بنیاد پر لگائے گئے ہیں۔
  - ان مالیاتی اسٹیٹمنٹس کی تیاری میں پاکستان میں نافذ العمل بین الاقوامی مالیاتی رپورٹنگ معیارات اور کمپنیز ایکٹ 2017ء کے قواعد پر عمل کیا گیا ہے اور ان میں کسی بھی ترک کو مناسب انداز میں ظاہر کیا گیا ہے۔
  - داخلی نظم و ضبط کا ایک مربوط سسٹم موجود ہے اور اس میں مزید نکھار لایا گیا ہے اور سال بھر میں اس کا موثر اطلاق کیا گیا ہے۔
  - گروپ اور کمپنی کی مالیاتی حالت کو مد نظر رکھتے ہوئے ہمیں کمپنی کی کاروبار جاری رکھنے کی صلاحیت میں کوئی شک نہیں۔
  - کارپوریٹ گورننس کی بہترین عمل داری میں کوئی ابہام نہیں ہے جیسا کہ لسٹنگ ضوابط میں بیان کیا گیا ہے۔
- مندرجہ ذیل سے متعلق بیان اکاؤنٹس کے نوٹس میں منسلک اور ظاہر کیا گیا ہے۔

## ٹریٹ کارپوریشن لمیٹڈ

رپورٹنگ کی مدت کے دوران بینکوں کو قرضوں کی واپسی اور کم KIBOR شرح کے باعث مالیاتی لاگت میں بھی 1,114 ملین روپے سے 696 ملین روپے یعنی 37.53 فی صد کی نمایاں کمی واقع ہوئی۔ پی اے ٹی بھی 1,539 ملین روپے رہی (مالیاتی سال 2020: 190 ملین روپے) جو 910 فی صد کی مثالی نمونہ ہر کرتی ہے۔

کمپنی گلوبل آرٹس لمیٹڈ کی 100 فی صد ملکیت/شیر ہولڈنگ کی فروخت سے حاصل آمدنی (تقریباً 29 فی صد) سے بینکوں کے قرضوں کی ادائیگی کر کے قلیل مدتی قرضوں میں کمی لانے کے قابل ہوئی ہے۔ علاوہ ازیں، کمپنی نے اپنے 5.04 ملین روپے کے قرضے اپنی ذیلی کمپنی FTMM کو بطور ایکویٹی منتقل کر دیئے ہیں۔ ان اقدامات سے نمایاں طور پر ریگنگ شرح میں بہتری آئی ہے۔

### کاروباری جائزہ - گروپ نتائج

مالیاتی سال 2021ء کے لئے گروپ کی کل آمدنی 14,195 ملین روپے رہی جو گذشتہ برس کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں 27.74 فی صد زائد ہے (مالیاتی سال 2020: 11,122 ملین روپے)۔ یہ اضافہ بلیڈز، بیٹری اور فارما بزنس کے زیادہ حجم اور صابن کے حجم میں معمولی کمی کے باعث سامنے آیا۔

زیر جائزہ مالیاتی سال کے دوران مجموعی منافع 96.16 فی صد تک بڑھا جو گذشتہ برس کی اسی مدت میں 2,556 ملین روپے تھا۔ یہ عموماً تقریباً تمام کاروباری شعبوں میں اور لاگت کو کنٹرول کرنے کے مربوط اقدامات کے باعث زیادہ حجم کی وجہ سے سامنے آیا جس کے نتیجے میں مستقل اخراجات کو پورا کرنے میں مدد ملی۔

مالیاتی سال 2021ء کے لئے آپریٹنگ منافع گذشتہ برس کی اسی مدت میں 366 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں 401 ملین روپے رہا۔ نفع علاوہ ٹیکس 548 ملین روپے رہا جس میں گذشتہ برس کے مقابلے میں 120.64 فی صد بہتری آئی۔ اس نفع کے باعث گذشتہ برس کی اسی مدت میں 15.46 فی صد خسرارے کے مقابلے میں 3.24 ملین روپے آمدنی فی حصص ریکارڈ ہوئی۔

(ملین روپوں میں)

ہر شعبہ کی سیلز حسب ذیل ہے:

فروخت			شعبے
فی صد اضافہ/کمی	مالیاتی سال جون 2020ء	مالیاتی سال جون 2021ء	
25.40%	6,040	7,574	بلیڈ اور تجارتی آمدنی
-3.25%	770	745	صابن
16.94%	1,488	1,740	کوروشن
4.02%	523	544	فارماسیوٹیکل
-71.43%	105	30	بانک
62.95%	2,186	3,562	بیٹری
27.74%	11,112	14,195	میزان

متقابل مالیاتی نتائج کا خلاصہ

(ملین روپوں میں)

مالیاتی سال		مالیاتی سال		مالیاتی سال		
جون، 2020ء		جون، 2021ء		جون، 2021ء		
فی صد تبدیلی						
مجموعی	ٹریٹ	مجموعی	ٹریٹ	مجموعی	ٹریٹ	
27.74	24.40	11,112	6,040	14,195	7,574	فروخت (خالص)
94.11	28.44	1310	1,983	2,556	2,547	مجموعی منافع
209.56	-5.82	(336)	1,169	401	1,101	آپریٹنگ نفع/(نقصان)
123.99	1995.24	(2,184)	(105)	524	1,990	جاری آپریشنز سے بمعہ ٹیکس نفع/(نقصان)
97.77	910.00	(2,285)	(190)	(51)	1,539	جاری آپریشنز سے علاوہ ٹیکس نفع/(نقصان)
120.64	910.00	(2,655)	(190)	548	1,539	خالص نفع/(نقصان) علاوہ ٹیکسیشن
120.96	883.33	(15.46)	(1.14)	3.24	8.93	فی حصص آمدنی (روپے) - بنیادی
120.83	877.19	(15.46)	(1.14)	3.22	8.86	فی حصص آمدنی (روپے) - ڈائی لیوٹڈ

کاروباری جائزہ - ٹریٹ کارپوریشن لمیٹڈ (TCL)

زیر جائزہ سال کے دوران TCL نے سالانہ کی بنیاد پر 25.4 فی صد اضافہ کے ساتھ گذشتہ برس میں 6,040 ملین روپے کے مقابلہ میں 7,574 ملین روپے خالص سیلز درج کی۔ ٹاپ لائن اکاؤنٹ کے لئے مقامی سطح پر فروخت کا 66.81 فی صد جب کہ برآمدی فروخت کا 33.19 فی صد رہا۔ لاگت پر بہتر اور موثر کنٹرول کے باعث مجموعی منافع 2,547 ملین روپے رہا جو گذشتہ برس کے مقابلہ میں 28.44 فی صد کا اضافہ ظاہر کرتا ہے (مالیاتی سال 2020ء کے لئے مجموعی منافع 1,983 ملین روپے)۔ انتظامی، آپریٹنگ اور ڈسٹری بیوٹن اخراجات تنخواہوں، اجرت اور ملازمین کی دیگر مراعات میں اضافہ کے باعث نمایاں طور پر بہتر ہوئے۔ آپریٹنگ منافع 1,101 ملین روپے رہا جس میں گذشتہ برس کے مقابلے میں 5.82 فی صد کمی واقع ہوئی (مالیاتی سال 2020: 1,169 ملین روپے)۔ 1,996 ملین روپے کی دیگر آمدنی نے کمپنی کو منافع بخش بنانے میں اہم کردار ادا کیا کیونکہ اس میں ذیلی کمپنی گلوب آرٹس لمیٹڈ کی 100 فی صد ملکیت/شیئر ہولڈنگ کی فروخت سے حاصل 795 ملین روپے کی کیپیٹل آمدنی شامل ہے۔

## ٹریٹ کارپوریشن لمیٹڈ

30 جون 2021ء کو اختتام پذیر سال کے لئے ہم ڈائریکٹرز رپورٹ بمعہ مالیاتی اسٹیٹمنٹس (پڑتال شدہ) ازراہ مسرت پیش کرتے ہیں۔ مالیاتی سال 2021ء کے دوران تمام اہم شعبوں یعنی سیلز، پیداوار، نفع اور لیکویڈٹی میں کمپنی کی مجموعی کارکردگی میں نمایاں بہتری ہوئی۔ غیر مستحکم معاشی حالات اور کرونا وائرس کے حملہ کے باعث کمپنی میں سست روی کے باوجود کمپنی نے بدترین صورت حال پر قابو پایا اور بہتر کارکردگی دکھانے اور بہتر نتائج حاصل کرنے میں کامیاب ہوئی۔ سال بھر میں بہتر کارکردگی کی بنیادی وجہ سیلز کے حجم میں اضافہ، لاگت پر کنٹرول اور قرضوں میں کمی ہے جس کی وجہ سے مالیاتی لاگت میں کمی واقع ہوئی۔ سال بھر میں کئی سنگ میل عبور کرنے کے علاوہ اپنی ذیلی کمپنی گلوبل آرٹس لمیٹڈ کی 100 فی صد ملکیت/شیر ہولڈنگ کی فروخت سے حاصل آمدنی (تقریباً 29 فی صد) سے بینکوں کے قرضوں کی ادائیگی سب سے بڑی کامیابی تھی۔ علاوہ ازیں، کمپنی مصنوعات کی طلب میں اضافہ، مربوط تقسیمی نیٹ ورک اور ہماری فروخت اور مارکیٹنگ حکمت عملی میں مسلسل بہتری، لاگت کے مناسب انتظام اور پیداواری صلاحیت میں اضافہ کے باعث فروخت کے حجم، منافع اور لیکویڈٹی انتظام میں مزید بہتری کے لئے پرامید ہیں۔

کرونا وائرس کے اثرات

گذشتہ مالیاتی سال میں کرونا وائرس کے باعث مالیاتی عدم استحکام کے بعد مالیاتی سال 2021ء کا آغاز مجموعی کاروباری ماحول میں مثبت رجحان سے ہوا۔ دنیا کو بے مثال معاشی عدم استحکام کا سامنا کرنا پڑا جس نے معیشت کے تمام شعبوں کی مالیاتی حالت پر منفی اثرات مرتب کئے۔ ٹریٹ میں کرونا وائرس کے ابتدائی حملے کے دوران ہمارے کاروباری آپریشنز بری طرح متاثر ہوئے لیکن بعد میں اللہ تعالیٰ کے فضل و کرم اور ٹریٹ فیملی کی ان تھک محنت اور جوش و جذبہ نے نہ صرف مشکل حالات کا بہادری سے سامنا کیا بلکہ اپنی منازل اور اہداف حاصل کرنے میں اہم کردار ادا کیا۔ اس وبا کے اثرات کو کم کرنے کے لئے کرونا ویکسین کی تیاری اور حکومتی SOPs پر عمل درآمد سے بڑی معیشتیں بحالی کی جانب گامزن ہیں۔ کمپنی کی آپریشنل سرگرمیاں بھی اب معمول پر آگئی ہیں۔ نتیجتاً، ہمارے بلیڈ کی پیداوار بھی معمول پر آگئی ہیں اور سال بھر میں پلانٹ کا استعمال 94 فی صد کے قریب پہنچ چکا ہے۔ تاہم، کرونا وائرس کی عالمگیر وبا کے اثرات نے ہماری خام مال کی ترسیل کو بھی محدود کر دیا ہے اور خام مال اور مزدوروں کی محدود دستیابی کے باعث اپنے غیر ملکی سپلائرز کو ترسیل بھی بڑا چیلنج بناتا جا رہا ہے۔ مزید برآں، شپنگ کنٹینرز اور ویسلز کی محدود دستیابی نے لاجسٹکس لاگت میں بھی بے پناہ اضافہ کر دیا ہے۔

نقل و پراختیاء - بین الاقوامی اکاؤنٹنگ سٹینڈرڈ (IAS) 36

انتظامیہ نے IAS 36 کے تحت ذیلی/الحاق شدہ کمپنی میں سرمایہ داری کی کیئرنگ اماؤنٹ پر نقل و پراختیاء کی ٹیسٹنگ کا عمل کیا ہے: ٹریٹ ہولڈنگز لمیٹڈ (THL) اور فرسٹ ٹریٹ مینوفیکچرنگ مضاربہ (FTMM) زیر استعمال قیمت کی بابت جس کا THL کے ممکنہ کیش فلوکس حالیہ قدر اور FTMM کے حصص کی عمومی قدر کے جائزہ پر تعین کیا گیا ہے۔ نتیجے کے طور پر THL کے لئے ٹریٹ کی کتابوں میں 138.7 ملین روپے کی رقم ریکارڈ ہوئی جب کہ 246.5 ملین روپے کی رقم FTMM میں سرمایہ داری کی صورت میں واپس ہوئی۔ مزید تفصیلات کے لئے براہ کرام کھاتوں کے نوٹس 9.1.1.2 اور 9.1.2.2 ملاحظہ کریں۔